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TABLE B4

I

Dates of
no. reference rye

Peak—Trough
(2)

Oct. 60—June 61'
2 Apr. 65—Dec. 67
3 June 69—Dec. 70.
4 Oct. 73—Mar.79
5 Mar.82—May 85

6 Mar.87—Apr. 88
7 IJuIY 90—MaySI

8 Jan. 93_June9l
9 Dcc. 95—June 97

10 June99Dec.O(
11 Sep. 02—Aug.0'
12
13 Jan. 10—Jan. 1
14 Jan. 13—Dec.1

15 Aug.18'-APC. I

16 Jan 20—Sep. 2
17 May 23—July 2
18 Oct. 26—Dec. 2

I Mar.82—MaY 8

2 Mar.87—APr.
3 July 90-May
4 Jan.

Dcc. 95—June

6 June 99—Dec.
7 Sep. 02—Aug.
8 I

May 07—June

9 Jan. 10—Jan.
10 Jan. 13—Dec.

11
12 Jan. 20-Sep.
13 May 23JUly
14 Oct. 26—Dec.

60-Jun
2 Apr. 65—Dec.

3
4 Oct. 73—Ma

5 Mar.82—Ma

6 I Mar.87_Apt
7 July 90-Ma
8 Jan. 93—Jun
9 Dec. 95_Jun

10 JunC99_De

Patterns of Successive Reference Cycles Treated on Inverted Plan
Seven American Series

Patterns oJ

Cycle
no.

(1)

Dates of
reference cycles

Peak—Trough—Peak
(2)

Average in reference-cycle relatives at stage'

•

Initial
peak

(3)

II lit IV V

Contraction
Trough

First Middle Last
third third third

(4) (5) (6) (7)

Vi VII VIII

Expansion

First Middle Last
third third third

(8) (9) (10)

IX

Ter.
minal
peak

(11)

Deflated clearings

1 Mar.82—May85—Mar.87
2 Mar.87—Apr. 88—July 90
3 July 90—May9l—Jan. 93
4 Jan. 93—June94—Dec. 95
5 Dec.95—June97—June99

6 June99—Dec. 00—Sep. 02
7 Sep.02—Aug.04—MayO7
8 MayO7—JuneO8—Jan. 10
9 Jan. 10—Jan. 12—Jars. 13

10 Jan. 13—Dec. 14—Aug.18

11 Aug.18—Apr. 19—Jan. 20
12 Jan. 20—Sep. 21—May23
13 May23-:July 24—Oct. 26
14 Oct. 26—Dec. 27—June29

93.1
93.4
98.6

114.9
94.8

94.0
91.2

103.9
97.9
93,1

98.4
103.4
96.3
90.3

96.6
95.7

100.0
111.4
90.2

94.8
90.0

103.6
97.5
91.0

96.8
100.6

92.6
93.0

99.0
93.6
94.5
88.9
87.7

91.0
91.9
91.5
96.9
91.9

94.3
97.8
92.7
96.5

91.2
90.1
93.0
92.8
87.8

91.9
89.1
89.4
99.0
85.9

94.2
92.9
93.4
97.5

92.7
91.4
93.3
93.7
91.6

96.2
92.8
92.6

100.8
83.0

95.6
95.8
93.3
98.1

99.9
96.4
98.3
98.1

102.2

104.5
99.5
97.0

103.2
92.2

103.2
96.9
99.0

102.4

107.1
101.4
101.3
100.8
103.6

105.5
(07.8
103.4
103.1
107.9

105.9
101.5
104.3
99.9

115.8
111.5
107.0
108.1
118.6

108.8
112.7
110.0
106.0
115.9

104.8
109.2
107.8
107.9

126.2
118.9
110.4
107.1
123.5

110.5
116.0
111.6
108.2
124.4

106.3
112.3
106.0
105.3

Pig iron production

I
2
3
4
5

6
7
8
9

10

Il
12
13
14

Mar.82—May8S—Mar.87
Mar.87—Apr. 88—July 90
July 90—May9l—Jan. 93
Jan. 93—June94—Dec. 95
Dcc. 95—June97—June99

June 99—Dec. 00—Sep. 02
Sep. 02—Aug. 04—May 07
MayO7-JuneOB—Jan. 10
Jan. 10—Jan. 12—Jan. 13
Jan. 13—Dec. 14—Aug.18

Aug.18—Apr. 19—Jan. 20
Jan. 20—Sep. 21—May23
May23—July 24—Oct. 26
Oct. 26—Dec. 27—June29

93.7
90.1

107.3
113.1
105.8

87.1
86.5

123.4
118.8
104.2

123.5
123.2
123.6
106.1

96.3
78.7

105.3
117.9
95.8

96.4
87.4

125.3
104.7
98.2

122.8
129.0
115.8
100.5

91.8
95.8
95.3
67.5
68.7

97.8
83.0
88.0
87.5
81.2

120.0
120.2
95.4
99.0

86.7
84.3
68.1
73.9
82.4

83.3
74.9
63.2
87.4
68.4

309.2
48.6
88.7
91.6

84.6
81.9
76.5
63.4
87.6

81.9
72.5
64.5
96.0
57.9

88.8
45.8
74.4
88.2

90.7
93.6

108.1
101.9
105.2

99.6
98.9
81.7

105.0
94.9

79.2
68.6
90.8
93.5

119.4
102.3
109.8
106.2
112.8

108.5
117.5
101.0
111.9
118.2

95.8
94.9

103.0
105.0

134.3
123.5
99.8

135.4
119.0

114.4
123.5
133.5
118.3
115.0

81.2
138.2
108.4
108.4

142.6
131.8
102.5
142.8
130.5

118.1
130.1
145.5
128.2
126.9

103.2
158.4
112.0
119.8

Freight car orders

I
2
3
4
5

6
7
8
9

10

11
12
13

15

3Q 73— 1Q 79— IQ 82
IQ 82—2Q 85—2Q 87
2Q 87— 1Q 88—3Q 90
3Q 90—2Q 91 —IQ 93
1Q 93—2Q 94—4Q 95

4Q 95—2Q 97—3Q 99
3Q 99—4Q 00—4Q 02
4Q 02—3Q 04—2Q 07
2Q 07—2Q 08—IQ 10
IQ 10—4Q ii —IQ 13

IQ 13—4Q 14—3Q 18
3Q 18—2Q 19—IQ 20
1Q 20—3Q 21 —2Q 23
2Q 23—3Q 24—3Q 26
3Q 26—4Q 27—2Q 29

9.2
191.3

97.2
127.8
(77.4

73.8
135.9
72.3

150.1
169.0

215.0
0.0

60.7
43.3

118.2

24.7
109.9
(77.9)
(71.0)
88.3

82.9
63.4
68.9
96.6
70.6

136.2
(0.0)
75.6
54.4

100.8

29.1
78.7
78.2
58.8
52.6

32.4
59.6
29.8
22.9
48.0

94.7
28.2
31.9

127.0
105.1

59.5
47.2

(85.8)
(58.4)
62.6

27.9
96.6
45.6
19.9
60.6

82.7
(47.1)
14.2

101.9
103.4

120.5
64.3

102.2
61.4
44.3

40.0
108.0
84.5
23.0

121.3

21.0
0.0

25.6
172.3
108.6

165.8
87.5
92.8

123.9
35.4

100.9
85.4

104.8
79.6

115.5

96.1
(0.0)
98.6
94.6
70.4

225.1
113.8
90.3

142.3
146.6

121.4
109.3
158.6
80.5

(16.5

120.2
74.6

208.2
89.5
65.6

254.8
187.6
132.6
81.8

206.0

168.1
151.7
134.6
217.1
198.6

96.6
(255.8)
199.2
114.6
116.4

247.6
210.7

91.3
122.1
163.0

238.8
85.4
75.7

216.1
177,6

0.0
788.7

41,3
16.9

157.3

j



02.3 123.5 131.8
09.8 99.8 102.5
06.2 135.4 142.8
12.8 119.0 130.5

08.5 114.4 118.1
17.5 123.5 130.1

1.0 133.5 145.5
1.9 118.3 128.2
8.2 115.0 126.9

5.8 81.2 103.2
4.9 138.2 158.4
3.0 108.4 112.0
5.0 108.4 119.8

.8 187,6 210.7
.3 132.6 91.3
.3 81.8 1122.1
.6 206.0 163.0
.4 168.1 238.8
.3 151.7 85.4

134.6
I 75.7

5 217.1 I 216.1
5 198.6 1177.6
2 96.6 0.0

S(JPPORTINC DATA

TABLE B4—Continusd
Patterns of Successive Reference Cycles Treated on Inverted Plan

Seven American Series

verted Plan

es at stage'

vir vur IX

Expansion Ter-
minalMiddle

107.1 115.8 126,2
101.4 111.5 118.9
101.3 107.0 110.4
100.8 108.1 107.1
103.6 118.6 123.5

105.5 108.8 110.5
107.8 112.7 116.0
103.4 110.0 111,6
103.1 106,0 108,2
107.9 115.9 124.4

105.9 104.8 106.3
101.5 109.2 112.3
104.3 107.8 106.0
99.9 107.9 105.3

Cycle
no.

(1)

Dates of
reference CYCIC3

Peak-Trough-Peak
(2)

Average in reference-cycle relatives at ea

I

.
,

Initial
peak

(3)

II III IV

Contraction

First Middle Last
third third third

(4) (5) (6)

V

Trough

(7)

VI VIE VIII

Expansion

First Middle Last
third third third
(8) (9) (10)

IX

Ter-
minal
peak

(11)

Railroad stock prices

1 Oct. 60—June 61—Apr. 65
2 Apr.65—Dec.67—June69
3 June69—Dec.70—Oct. 73
4 Oct. 73—Mar.79—Mar.82
5 Mar.82—May85-'Mar.87

6 Mar.87-Apr.88—July 90
7 July 90.-May9l—Jan. 93
8 Jan. 93—June 94—Dec. 95
9 Dec.95—June97—June99

10 June99—Dec.00—Sep. 02

11 Sep. 02—Aug.04—MayO7
12 MayO7—JuneO8—Jan. 10
13 Jan. 10—Jan. 12—Jan. 13
14 Jan. 13—Dec.14—Aug.18
15 Aug. 18—Apr. 19—Jan. 20

16 Jan. 20—Sep. 21—May23
17 May23—July 24—Oct. 26
1.8 Oct. 26—Dec. 27—June29

71.6
87.2
98.1
95.8

110.0

108.5
104.5
120.6
92.7
79.1

103.3
94.2

107.6
119.8
97.9

95.8
87.2
83.1

63.2 67,8
91.1 95.4
94.2 94.8

100.5 87.0
112.1 105.0

110.5 101.9
99.6 90.1

112.5 96.5
91.7 85.9
81.3 82.0

96.5 80.2
91.4 80.7

100.5 99.2
111.9 106.6
101.1 102.1

93.8 98.4
82.9 83.0
85.3 93.9

61.1
95.7
96.7
73.5
85.0

99.4
92.9
97.8
87.2
80.6

79.4
85.3
99.1

1O1.7b
99.5

89.9
85.5
99.4

59.8
100.4

95.6
83.2
82.4

96.9
93.8
94.7
89.3
92.1

85.2
92.6
97.9
94.lb

102.1

92.0
91.3

100.0

68.2
106.2
99.6

102.6
90.8

97.2
97.8
95.6
99.8

107.4

102.3
99.6
99.7

100.2
105.8

95.0
99.5

101.5

112.7
109.7
104.6
125.4

99.3

96.5
106.0

93.9
103.1
115.4

115.1
110.7
101.2
104.6

97.9

111.6
107.9
103.1

138.9
115.5
104.2
143.9
106.7

100.4
104.0
103.8
122.4
125.1

114.9
118.6
101.3
85.1
94.6

110.5
117.3
111.1

114.8
122.2
89.2

133.5
108.4

102.1
102.7

96.7
127.7
132.2

98.6
115.8

97.5
84.3
89.8

107.6
124.5
118.2

Shares traded

I
2
3
4
5

6
7
8
9

10

Ii
12
13
14

Mar.82—May85—Mar.87
Mar.87—Apr.88—July 90
July 90—May 91—Jan. 93
Jan. 93—June94—Dec.95
Dec.95—June97—June99

June99—Dec.00—Sep. 02
Sep. 02—Aug.04—MayO7
MayO7—JuneOS—Jan. 10
Jan. 10—Jan. 12—Jan. 13
Jan. 13—Dec. 14—Aug.18

Aug.18—Apr.19—Jan. 20
Jan. 20—Sep. 21—May23
May23—July 24—Oct. 26
Oct. 26—Dec. 27—June29

126.5
131.2
76.3

190.6
64.9

87.2
98.3
93.7

162.7
73.7

41.6
128.2
64.1
54.1

107.9 101.9
122.7 118.6
81.2 101.1

142.8 100.4
52.9 62.0

76.6 73.0
72.7 75.6
83.6 79.6

122.8 80.2
57.7 51.8

54.8 54.0
107.7 87.8

57.4 68.0
59.6 71.1

90.0
67.7
75.3
77.2
43.4

60.6
50.1
90.0

100.9

78.2
78.7
49.8
81.8

59.6 104.6
108.6 92.9
90.2 94.7
71.2 75.3
75.9 607.9

139.0 179.9
85.0 127.3

100.7 112.9
77.7 109.0
28.6b 114.3

109.9 168.9
65.9 87.0
83.8 101.9
90.1 102.4

95.4
100.1
126.5
90.0

114.2

87.6
123.9
105.6

74.2
144.4

119.9
125.4
134.8
134.4

101.5
101.1
95.7

110.1
178.3

97.7
120.5
115.3
95.0

106.3

116.6
114.1
126.3
136.7

97.1
79.2

161.6
99.7

665.5

115.5
81.4

117.2
81.8
73.6

106.7
104.2
114.8
145.0

Call money rates

1

2
3
4
5

6
7
8
9

10

Oct. 60-June 61—Apr. 65
Apr. 65—Dec. 67—June 69
June 69—Dec. 70—Oct. 73
Oct. 73—Mar.79—Mar.82
Mar.82—May85—Mar.87

Mar.87—Apr. 88—July 90
July 90—May9l—Jan. 93
Jan. 93—June 94-Dec. 95
Dec. 95—June97—June99
June99—Dec.00—Sep. 02

108.8
92.0

166.6
683.9
117.8

128.4
214.2
164.7
116.6
108.3

106.4
90.0

107.8
84.4

151.8

165.5
189.9
231.3
129.7
142.9

90.8
79.2
62.1
75.3
79.5

96.2
119.4
150.1
180.3
75.7

100.9
93.3
59.8
92.0
81.8

82.3
91.5
48.4
59.8
58.6

103.8
86.7
78.2
82.2
42.9

61.0
114.3
53.1
54.4
72.6

91.2
100.9
59.8

139.5
50.8

53.6
89.0
39.8
67.7

107.6

99.8
113.3

87.1
128.7
87.9

87.3
57.8
78.1
86.8
87.7

109.9
134.3
(75.4
113.6
143.9

138.0
97.7
61.2

104.5
111.9

102.5
216.2
342.9

92.3
161.0

187.5
108.8
136.8
159.3
193.3

j
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TABLE B 4—Continued

The entries fo
cycles refer to

Series and
of long c

in build

DEFLATED CLE

Upswings..
Downswin1,

PIG IRON PEOl

Upswings.
Downswjn1

FREIGHT CAR

Upswings.
Downswin1

RAILROAD 5T0

Upswings.
Downswin)

SHARES TRADI

Upswings.
Downswin1

CALl. MONEY

Upswings.

Downswin

Upswings.
Downswin

Patterns of Successive Reference Cycles Treated on Inverted Plan
Seven American Series

Cycle Dates of
so. reference cycles

Peak —Trough — Peak
(1) — (2)

Average in reference-cycle relatives at ta5

II III [V V Vt IX

Contraction Expansion Ter.

peak First Middle Last
Trough

First Middle
minal

third third third third third third
(3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (ii)

Call money rates —Coniinued

11 Sep. 02—Aug.04—MayO7 198.9 115.7 77.1 42.8 35.1 61.7 145.2 139.3 76.6
12 MayO7—JuneO8—Jan. 10 88.1 133.3 284.7 55.8 53.5 41.4 61.2 88.7 99.2
13 Jan. 10—Jan. 12—Jan. 13 115.5 104.3 80.8 88.0 73.6 92.5 97.5 160.8 131.0
14 Jan. 13—Dec. 14—Aug.18 127.7 99.2 85.0 131.8 101.7 61.3 85.3 144.5 189.4
15 Aug. 18—Apr. 19—Jan. 20 96.7 88.4 78.4 83.5 86.9 98.9 94.5 141.6 143.7

16 Jan. 20—Sep. 21—May23 152.0 136.9 123.8 107.9 93.5 80.5 69.9 80.7 84.0
17 May23—July 24—Oct. 26 121.6 126.6 110.7 86.2 52.1 75.0 107.2 110.5 114.9
18 Oct. 26—Dec. 27—June29 83.1 80.3 76.6 65.8 71.7 92.6 119.2 150.5 153.6

Railroad bond yields

1 Oct. 60—June 61—Apr. 65 109.9 116.3 113.6 116.8 118.3 110.2 88.7 92.0 109.2
2 Apr. 65—Dec. 67—June 69 93.8 99.1 100.4 100.2 101.0 98.8 99.2 102.4 102.1
3 June 69—Dec. 70—Oct. 73 102.0 104.3 102.0 100.8 101.9 100.4 97.9 97.6 101.0
4 Oct. 73—Mar.79—Mar.82 126.7 115.6 103.7 101.2 96.1 93.3 86.9 82,3 83.7
5 Mar.82—May85—Mar.87 104.6 104.2 103.9 103.1 99.4 96.9 91.7 91.8 92.4

6 Mar.87—Apr. 88—July 90 101.9 102.0 104.6 102.7 102.0 100,2 96.5 98.5 100.0
7 July 90—May 91—Jan. 93 96.9 98.4 100.5 100.6 102.3 102.9 99.0 98.6 98.8
8 Jan. 93—June94—Dec. 95 102.4 103.3 107.1 100.5 99.4 98.0 97.5 94.0 95.4
9 Dec. 95—June97—June99 103.9 104.2 107.4 101.4 99.2 98.1 99.0 94.3 92.3

10 June99—Dcc. 00—Sep. 02 96.7 99.0 99.6 100.3 99.4 99.2 100.7 101.2 103.5

11 Sep. 02—Aug.04—MayO7 94.0 96.4 100.7 100.8 99.5 98.8 99.7 102.7 105.8
12 MayO7—JuneO8—Jan. 10 99.2 101.1 105.3 101.9 100.8 98.8 97.0 98.7 99.8
13 Jan. 10—Jan. 12—Jan. 13 97.0 99.1 99.4 100.1 99.9 100.1 101.0 101,9 102.0
14 Jan. 13—Dec. 14—Aug.18 93.6 96.6 96.8 95,7b 100.Ob 99.0 96.4 109.0 114.2
15 Aug.18—Apr. 19—Jan. 20 102.1 101.5 95.1 98.0 98.8 98.8 103.5 103.3 105.9

16 Jan. 20—Sep. 21—May23 103.3 110.0 104.9 106.1 103.3 96.1 89.9 93.5 95.3
17 May 23—July 24—Oct. 26 102.6 102,7 103.2 101.9 99.7 99.8 99.5 97.0 96.6
18 Oct. 26-Dec. 27—June29 101.6 100.5 98.7 97.0 95.3 97.0 101.9 104.3 106.3

aEntries in parentheses are interpolated.
5Bascd on thc first scgrssest of the series (see Ch. 9, note 2), which we use through cycle 14.
bOmits Aug—Nov. 1914. No data (N. V. Stock Exchange closed).
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Series and phase
of Long cycles

in building

Expansion
(Col. 2 & 6

of Table 164)

Contraction
(Col. 3 &

of Table 164)
of Table 164
and Chart 60)

DEFLATED CLEARINGs

Upswings
Downswings

1-4,8-10,1 3-14
5-7,11-12

1-3,8-9,1 3-14
4-7,10-12,15

1-3,8-9,13-14
5-7,1 1-12

PlO IRON PRODUCTION

Upswings
Downswings

1-3,7-9,12-14
4-6,10-11,15

1-2,7-8,12-13
3-6,9-11,14-15

1-2,7-8,12-13
4-6,10-11,15

FREIGHT CAR ORDERS

Upswings
Downswings

1,3-5,9-11,15-18
2,6-8,12-14,19

3-4,9-10,15-17
1-2,5-8,11-14,18-19

3-4,9-10,1 5-17
2, 6-9, 12-14, 19

RAILROAD STOCK PRICES

Upswings
Downswings

3-7,11-13,16-17
1-2,8-10,14-15

3,5-6,11-12,16-17
1-2,4,7-10,13-15,18

3,5-6,1 1-12,16-17
1-2,8-10,14-15

SHARES TRADED

Upswings
Downswings

1-3,7-9,12-14
4-6,10.11,15

1-2,7-8,12-13
3-6,9-11,14-15

1-2,7-8,12-13
4-6,10-11,15

CALL MONEY RATES

Upswings
Downswings

2-4,7-11,15-17,20-22
1,5-6,1 2-14,18-1 9,23

2-3,7-10,1 5-1 6,20-21
1,4-6,11-14,17-19,22-23

2-3,7.10,1 5-16,20-21
1,5-6,12-14,18-19,23

RAILROAD BOND YIELDS

Upswings
Downswings

2-6,8-10,13-14,1 8-19
1,7,11-12,15-17,20

2-5,8-9,1 3-14,18
1,6,10-12,15-17,20

2-5,8-9,13-14,18
1,1 1-12,15-17,20

BUSINESS CYCLES

Upswings
Downswings

9-14,18-20,23-25
7-8,15-17,21-22,26

9-10,12-13,18-19,23-24
7-8,11,14-17,20-22,25-26

9-10,12-1 3,18-19,23-24
7-8,15-17,21-22,26

TABLE B5
List of Cycles Included in Table 164 and Chart 60

The entries for the seven series refer to the cycle numbers in Table BI. The entries for business
cycles refer to the line numbers in Table 16 for the United States; that is, to cycles whose peaks are

shown on these lines.

76.6

109.2
102.1
101.0
83.7
92.4

100.0
98.8
95.4
92.3

103.5

105.8
99.8

102.0
114.2
105.9

95.3
96.6

106.3
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TABLE B6

List of Cycles Included in Table 166 and Chart 63

I

Series and phase
of long waves

in prices

Expansion
(Cu!. 2 & 7

of Table 166)

.

Contraction
(Col. 3 & 8

of Table 166)

Full cycle,
positive

(Col. 4-5 &
9-10 of

Table 166,
and Chart 63)

Full cycle,
inverted

(Col. 6 & Ii
of Table 166)

DEFLATED CLEARINGS

Upswings
Downswings

7-13
1-6, 14-15

7-12
1-6, 13.15

7-12
1-6, 14-15

7-12
1.5, 13-14

PIG IRON PRODUCTION

Upswings
Downswings

6-12
1-5, 13-15

6.11
1.5, 12-15

6-11
1-5, 13-15

6-11
1.4, 12-14

FREIGHT CAR ORDERS

Upswings
Downswings

8-15
1-7, 16-19

8-14
1-7, 15-19

8-14
1-7, 16-19

8-14
1-6, 15-18

RAILROAD STOCK PRICES

Upswings
Downswings

1-3, 10-16
4-9, 17-18

1-2, 10-15
3-9, 16-18

1-2, 10-15
4-9, 17-18

1-2, 10-15
3-8, 16-17

SHARES TRADED .

Upswings
Downswings

6-12
1-5, 13-15

6-11
1-5, 12-15

6-11
1-5, 13-15

6-11
1-4, 12-14

CALL MONEY RATES

Upswings
Downswings

1-2, 14-20
3-13, 21-23

1, 14-19
2-13, 20-23

1, 14-19
3-13, 21-23

1, 14-19
2-12, 20-22

RAILROAD BOND YIELDS

Upswings
Downswings

1-2, 13-18
3-12, 19-20

1-2, 12-17
3-11, 18-20

1-2, 13-17
3-11, 19-20

1, 12-17
3-11, 18-19

DEFLATED.

First...
Middle,
Last.

PIG IRON P
First...
Middle.
Last. .

FREIGHT C
First...
Middle.
Last.

RAILROAD

First...
Middle.
Last...

SHARES flI
First...
Middle.
Last...

CALL HONE

First...
Middle.
Last...

RAILROAD I

First...
Middle.
Last...

BUSINESS CV

First...
Middle.
Last....

BUSINESS CV
First...
Middle.
Last.

'Omitted

The entries in the last column refer to the cycle numbers in Table B2; the entries in the preceding
columns refer to the cycle numbers in Table BI. The

entries ii
the Unit
the head
peak on

Sei
place

TABLE B7
List of Cycles Included in Table 167

The entries refer to the line numbers in Table 16 in the sense explained at the head of Table B5;
except that in the last column, number x is the cycle running from the peak on line x to the peak

on line x+1.

Csuntry and
phase of Iosg

waves is prices

Expsssion
(Cal. 2 & 7 of
Table 167)

Contraction
(Col. 3 & 8 of
Table 167)

Full cycle, positive
(Col. 4-5 & 9-10 of

Table 167)

Full cycle, inverted
(Col. 6 & 11 of

Table 167)

UNITED STATES

Upswings. . . 4'-6, 7-9, 17-23
Dowrsswings. 2'-3', 10-16, 24-26

4E6B, 7-8, 17-22
2 *.3

41.6*, 7-8, 17-22
21.3 10-16,24-26

41.6*, 7-8, 17-22
2,9-15,23-25

GREAT BRITAIN
Upswings. . . 2 '-6 5,141,15.18,21.26 15-17, 21-25 21_5*,14*, 15-17,21-25 2-5 14, 15-17, 21.25
Downswings. 7'-13', 19-20,27-29 18-20, 26-29 71.13*, 19-20, 27-29 6*_I 21, 1849, 26-28

GERMANY

Upswings. . . 2-3', 6-lI 2°, 6-lI 2', 6-11 2*, 6-10
Downswings. 4-5, 12-13 3°,4-5,12-13 4-5,12.13 31,4,12

PRANCE
Upswings. . . 3'-5,6-8,12-19 3°-5',6-7,12-l8 3*_5B, 6.7, 12-18. 31.5*, 6-7, 12-18
Downswings. 2°, 9-11,20 2°, 8-lI, 19-20 2B,9_ll,20 8-10,19

'Included in the analysis based on annual reference dates, but not in the analysis based on monthly reference dates.

Deflated
Pig iron p
Freight ci
Railroad
Shares tra
Call mow
Railroad I
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2
13-14

12-14

4

15-18

10-15
16-17

12-14

14-19
2, 20-22

12-17
1, 18-19

List of Cycles Included in Tables 170, 172, 173 and 175,
and Charts 67, 69 and 71

The entries for the seven series in columns (a) and (c) refer to the cycle numbers in Table Ri; the
entries in columns (b) and (d) to the cycle numbers in Table B2. The entries for business cycles in
the United States and Great Britain refer to the line numbers in Table 16 in the sense explained at
the head of Table B5; except that in columns (b) and (d), number x is the cycle running from the
peak on line x to the peak on line x+1.

Series and
place of cycles

Table 170
and

Chart 67
(a)

Table 172
and

Chart 69
(b)

d175

(c)

Ccl. 6 of
Tables 173

and 175

(ci)

DEFLATED CLEARINGS

First
Middle
Last

PIG IRON PRODUCTION

First
Middle
Last

FREIGHT CAR ORDERS
First
Middle
Last

RAILROAD STOCK PRICES

First
Middle
Last

SHARES TRADED

First
Middle
Last

CALL MONEY RATES
First
Middle
Last

RAILROAD BOND YIELDS

First
Middle
Last

BUSINESS CYCLES, U.S.
First
Middle
Last

BUSINESS CYCLES, 0.8.

First
Middle
Last

1,3,6,9,12,14

2,5,8,11,13,15

2,5,8,51,13

4,7,10,12,15

4,7,10,13,56

2,6,9,12,15,19

1,6,9,12,15,17

3,8,11,14,16,18

2,5,8,11,13

4,7,10,12,15

1,3,6,10,13,16,59,21

2,5,9,12,15,18,20,23

4,7,9,12,14,16,19

3,6,8,11,13,15,18,20

8,10,13,16,19,22,24

7,9,11,15,18,21,23,26

2,5,7,9,11

4,6,8,10,12

1,4,6,8,10

3,5,7,9,11

3,6,9,10,12

5,7,9,11,141

5,8,10,12,14

7,9,11,13,13

1,4,6,8,10

3,5,7,9,11

9,12,14,16,18

11,13,15,17,19

12,15,17,19,21

14,16,18,20,22

1,6,10,14
2-4,7-8,11-12
5,9,13,15

1,5,9,13
2-3,6-7,10-51,14
4,8,12,15

3,7,11,16
4-5,8-9,1 2-14,17-18
6,10,15,19

5,9,13,17
6-7,10-11,14-15
8,12,16,18

1,5,9,13
2-3,6-7,10-11,14
4,8,12,15

7,13,17,21
8-1 1,14-15,18-19,22
12,16,20,23

7,12,55,19
8-10,13,16-17
11,14,18,20

12,16,20,24
13-14,17.18,25.22,25
15,19,23,26

19,21,24,27
22,25,28
20,23,26,29

5,9,13
1-3,6-7,10-11
4,8,52,14

4,8,12
1-2,5-6,9-10,13
3,7,11,14

2,6,10,15
3-4,7-8,11-13,16.17
5,9,14,18

4,8,12,16
5-6,9-10,13-14
7,11,15,17

4,8,12
1-2,5-6,9-10,13
3,7,11,14

4,12,16,20
5-10,13-14,17-18,21
11,15,19,22

6,11,14,18
7-9,12,15-16
10,13,17,19

11,15,19,23
12-13,16-17,20.21,24
14,18,22,25

18,20,23,26
21,24,27
19,22,25,28

1Omitted in Chart 69.

TABLE B9
List of Specific Cycles Included in Table 180
(The entries refer to the cycle numbers in Table Bi)

Series 1879—1897 1897—1914 1914—1933

Deflated clearings 1— 6 7—11 12—15
Pig iron production 1 — 5 6—10 11 —15

Freight car orders 3— 7 8—12 13—19
Railroad Stock prices 5— 9 10—14 15—18
Shares traded 1—5 6—10 11—15
Call money rates 7—13 14—18 19—23
Railroad bond yields 8—12 13—15 16—20

preceding

II cycle,
verted

1. 6 & 11
able 166)

Table B5;
to the peak

C, inverted
6 & 11 of
Ic 167)

17-22
3-25

,15-17,21-25
-19, 26-28

,l2-18

krence dates.




